

Derek Bolton
Corporate Information Security Manager

Our Ref: FOI1413/DB/02
Please ask for: Derek Bolton
Direct dial: 01827 709 587
E-mail: foimailbox@tamworth.gov.uk

[Name Redacted]
[Address Redacted]

13th August 2012

Dear [Name Redacted]

Freedom of Information – Request for Information

With regards to your recent enquiry for information held by the Authority under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act. Please find the information you requested below with reference in the box to your original enquiry for clarity where multiple answers are required.

Details of Your Request

- 1) *Copies of letters, emails and faxes covering the period 2010 - 2011 in relation to the dissolution of Jack Barker Golf Company (originally appointed tenant the golf course on a 50 year lease) and the cancellation of their lease agreement with Tamworth Borough Council.*
- 2) *Copies of letters, emails and faxes covering the period 2010 - 2011 in relation to tenders for a new tenant for the golf course.*
- 3) *Copies of letters, emails, faxes covering the period 2010 – 2012 and the terms of the lease agreement in relation to the appointment of Tamworth Golf Centre Ltd. This information is to include copies of their business plan and financial funding statements that support their ability to manage the golf course and complete the landscaping/expansion of the facilities.*
- 4) *Copies of the weekly lorry delivery schedules including payloads that Jack Barker Golf Company and Tamworth Golf Centre Ltd have been required to submit to the council covering the period 2010 to date.*
- 5) *Copies of letters, emails and faxes in relation to Tamworth Councils approval of Jack Barker Golf Company and Tamworth Golf Centre Ltd to block the public right of way the passes through the golf course from Eagle Drive to the B5000.*

The response to your request as follows:

- 1) **This Authority holds no information in this respect as we have not cancelled their lease agreement and the March 2007 agreement is still in place.**
- 2) **This Authority holds no information in this respect as we have not tendered for a new tenant.**
- 3) **This Authority holds no information in this respect as there has been no new lease agreement or additional supporting documentation agreed.**
- 4) **This Authority holds no information in this respect as it is the Environment Agency that are responsible for the monitoring of the material and they will be in receipt of the delivery notices.**
- 5) **This Authority holds no information in respect of any approvals to block the public right of way from Eagle Drive to the B5000 as we have not approved this. However we are in receipt of one email with regards to the public right of way and this is attached.**

IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT COMMERCIAL USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA)

Most of the information that we provide in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Tamworth Borough Council. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated on the information itself.

You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in copyright law, such as news reporting.

However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the copyright owner. For information where the copyright is owned by Tamworth Borough Council details of the conditions on re-use can be provided on application to the contact below.

For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the copyright owner to obtain their permission.

The Corporate Information Security Manager,
Tamworth Borough Council,
Marmion House,
Lichfield Street,
Tamworth,
B79 7BZ

Details of Tamworth Borough Council's internal review and complaints procedure are attached, in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Yours Sincerely

Derek Bolton
Corporate Information Security Manager